

1.1 moves to amend H.F. No. 1 as follows:

1.2 Page 2, line 26, delete everything after "means" and insert "an individual health plan,
1.3 as defined under section 62A.011, subdivision 4, that is:"

1.4 Page 2, after line 26, insert:

1.5 "(1) not a grandfathered plan, as defined under section 62A.011, subdivision 1b; and

1.6 (2) provided by a health plan company through MNsure or outside of MNsure."

1.7 Page 2, delete lines 27 to 30

1.8 Page 3, delete lines 1 to 3

1.9 Page 3, line 13, after the period, insert "The application must include a Tennessee warning
1.10 as provided in Minnesota Statutes, section 13.04, subdivision 2."

1.11 Page 3, line 17, after "(a)" insert "Through June 30, 2018, each health plan company
1.12 shall provide to the commissioner, by the first of each month and any other times the
1.13 commissioner requires, an"

1.14 Page 3, delete line 18

1.15 Page 3, line 25, after the semicolon, insert "and"

1.16 Page 3, line 27, delete "; and" and insert ", as reported to the health plan company by
1.17 MNsure."

1.18 Page 3, delete lines 28 and 29

1.19 Page 3, line 31, after "days" insert "of MNsure reporting the coverage termination to
1.20 the health plan company for qualified health coverage purchased through MNsure and within
1.21 ten business days of the health plan company terminating enrollee coverage, for qualified
1.22 health coverage purchased outside of MNsure"

2.1 Page 4, delete subdivisions 3 and 4, and insert:

2.2 "Subd. 3. **Income eligibility rules.** (a) Individuals with incomes that meet the
2.3 requirements of this subdivision satisfy the income eligibility requirements for the program.
2.4 For purposes of this subdivision, "poverty line" has the meaning used in section 36B of the
2.5 Internal Revenue Code, except that modified adjusted gross income, as reported on the
2.6 individual's federal income tax return for tax year 2016, must be used instead of household
2.7 income. For married separate filers claiming eligibility for family coverage, modified
2.8 adjusted gross income equals the sum of that income reported by both spouses on their
2.9 returns.

2.10 (b) Individuals are eligible for premium assistance if their modified adjusted gross income
2.11 is greater than 300 percent but does not exceed 800 percent of the poverty line.

2.12 Subd. 4. **Determination of assistance amounts.** (a) For the period January 1, 2017,
2.13 through December 31, 2017, eligible individuals qualify for premium assistance equal to
2.14 25 percent of the qualified premium for effectuated coverage.

2.15 (b) The commissioner shall determine premium assistance amounts as provided under
2.16 this subdivision so that the estimated sum of all premium assistance for eligible individuals
2.17 does not exceed the appropriation for this purpose. The commissioner may adjust premium
2.18 assistance amounts using a sliding scale based on income, if this is necessary to remain
2.19 within the limits of the appropriation."

2.20 Page 5, after line 23, insert:

2.21 "Subd. 8. **Data practices.** (a) Information provided to the commissioner under
2.22 subdivisions 1 and 2 is private data on individuals as defined in Minnesota Statutes, section
2.23 13.02, subdivision 12.

2.24 (b) Notwithstanding the commissioner's retention schedule, the commissioner must
2.25 destroy data provided under subdivision 2 on June 30, 2018."

2.26 Page 6, delete section 1 and insert:

2.27 "Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2016, section 60A.08, subdivision 15, is amended to read:

2.28 Subd. 15. **Classification of insurance filings data.** (a) All forms, rates, and related
2.29 information filed with the commissioner under section 61A.02 shall be nonpublic data until
2.30 the filing becomes effective.

2.31 (b) All forms, rates, and related information filed with the commissioner under section
2.32 62A.02 shall be nonpublic data until the filing becomes effective.

3.1 (c) All forms, rates, and related information filed with the commissioner under section
3.2 62C.14, subdivision 10, shall be nonpublic data until the filing becomes effective.

3.3 (d) All forms, rates, and related information filed with the commissioner under section
3.4 70A.06 shall be nonpublic data until the filing becomes effective.

3.5 (e) All forms, rates, and related information filed with the commissioner under section
3.6 79.56 shall be nonpublic data until the filing becomes effective.

3.7 (f) Notwithstanding paragraphs (b) and (c), for all rate increases subject to review under
3.8 section 2794 of the Public Health Services Act and any amendments to, or regulations, or
3.9 guidance issued under the act that are filed with the commissioner on or after September 1,
3.10 2011, the commissioner:

3.11 (1) may acknowledge receipt of the information;

3.12 (2) may acknowledge that the corresponding rate filing is pending review;

3.13 (3) must provide public access from the Department of Commerce's Web site to parts I
3.14 and II of the Preliminary Justifications of the rate increases subject to review; and

3.15 (4) must provide notice to the public on the Department of Commerce's Web site of the
3.16 review of the proposed rate, which must include a statement that the public has 30 calendar
3.17 days to submit written comments to the commissioner on the rate filing subject to review.

3.18 (g) Notwithstanding paragraphs (b) and (c), for all proposed premium rates filed with
3.19 the commissioner for individual health plans, as defined in section 62A.011, subdivision 4,
3.20 and small group health plans, as defined in section 62K.03, subdivision 12, the commissioner
3.21 must provide public access on the Department of Commerce's Web site to compiled data
3.22 of the proposed changes to rates, separated by health plan and geographic rating area, within
3.23 ten business days after the deadline by which health carriers, as defined in section 62A.011,
3.24 subdivision 2, must submit proposed rates to the commissioner for approval.

3.25 **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective 30 days following final enactment."

3.26 Page 6, line 8, delete "\$300,500,000" and insert "\$300,157,000"

3.27 Page 6, after line 9, insert:

3.28 **"EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective the day following final enactment."

3.29 Page 6, line 15, after the period, insert "Any funds remaining from this appropriation
3.30 on June 30, 2018, cancel to the budget reserve account in Minnesota Statutes, section
3.31 16A.152, subdivision 1a."

3.32 Page 6, line 16, delete "\$500,000" and insert "\$157,000"

4.1 Page 6, line 18, delete "expended" and insert "June 30, 2018. Any funds remaining from
4.2 this appropriation on June 30, 2018, cancel to the budget reserve account in Minnesota
4.3 Statutes, section 16A.152, subdivision 1a"

4.4 Page 6, after line 18, insert:

4.5 "**EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective the day following final enactment."

4.6 Page 14, line 10, before "A" insert "(a)"

4.7 Page 14, after line 13, insert:

4.8 "(b) A participating provider is permitted to bill an enrollee for services not covered by
4.9 the enrollee's health plan as long as the enrollee agrees in writing in advance before the
4.10 service is performed to pay for the noncovered service."

4.11 Page 16, line 13, delete ", if the provider chooses to request authorization"

4.12 Page 17, line 22, delete "expended" and insert "June 30, 2018. Any funds remaining
4.13 from this appropriation on June 30, 2018, cancel to the budget reserve account in Minnesota
4.14 Statutes, section 16A.152, subdivision 1a"

4.15 Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references

4.16 Amend the title accordingly